Land Taken for a Recreation Ground in Block VI, Portobello Survey District

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a recreation ground; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of May 1964.

## SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods 26.9 perches situated in Block VI, Portobello Survey District, Otago R.D., being part Sections 1 and 2, being also Holyrood and Abbotsford Place shown on D.P. 10; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18353 (S.O. 13467) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue. and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of April 1964.

[L.S.]

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 50/997; D.O. 18/300/29)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block V, Thames Survey District, Thames County

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

(Land Proclaimed As Road)

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Thames Survey District, described as follows:

 $\begin{array}{ccc}
 1 & 7.6 \\
 0 & 22.6 \\
 0 & 24.5
 \end{array}$ Parts Lot 2, D.P. 35949.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18368 (S.O. 41768) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

## SECOND SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

(Road Closed)

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block V, Thames Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
2 1 4 6 Part Waokauri B Block and Lots 5 and 6, D.P.
26519.

1 0 38.5 Lots 6 and 7, D.P. 26519.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18367 (S.O. 41766) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of May 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/1507; D.O. 50/0/4)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IV, Tiritiri Survey District, Waitemata County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWOLOUGH

# A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Tiritiri Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0.8 Part Lot 27, D.P. 43023; coloured sepia on plan.
0 3.6 Part Lot 28, D.P. 43023; coloured yellow on plan.
0 12.8 Part Lot 29, D.P. 43023; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18466 (S.O. 44102) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of May 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/2632/1; D.O. 15/15/0)

Road Closed in Block XII, Waitaha Survey District, Westland County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim that the road described in the Schedule hereto is closed.

#### SCHEDULE

### WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 9 acres 2 roods situated in Block XII, Waitaha Survey District, Westland R.D., adjoining Crown land, being Reserve 226; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18397 (S.O. 5173) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of April 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 44/210/1; D.O. 35/39)

Road Closed in Block X, Westerfield Survey District, Ashburton County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto

## **SCHEDULE**

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 4.8 perches, situated in Block X, Westerfield Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining Rural Sections 3941, 36140, and 36671; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18396 (S.O. 10266) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of April 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1366; D.O. 35/15)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of May 1964

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the
advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart
the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae and meeting house reserve. (H)